Authority: Emergency and Protective Services Committee Report No. 14, Clause No. 2,
as adopted by City of Toronto Council on December 16, and 17, 1998
Enacted by Council: December 17, 1998

CITY OF TORONTO
BY-LAW No. 973-1998
To amend further Metropolitan Toronto By-law No. 20-85, a by-law
""Respecting the licensing, regulating and governing of trades, callings, businesses and
occupations in the Metropolitan Area™, a by-law of the former Municipality of
Metropolitan Toronto.
The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:
1. Section 10 of Schedule 35 to By-law No. 20-85, a by-law “Respecting the licensing,
regulating and governing of trades, callings, businesses and occupations in the Metropolitan Area”,

a by-law of the former Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, as amended, is repealed.

2. Section 28 of Schedule 35 to By-law No. 20-85, as amended, is repealed and the
following is inserted in lieu thereof:

28. (1) No owner, operator or driver shall operate or drive a vehicle upon any road
or highway set out in Appendix 1 to this Schedule or within the area bounded by the
west side of Spadina Avenue, the Canadian Pacific Railway line north of Dupont
Street, the east side of Jarvis Street and the south side of Trent Street.

3. The said Appendix 1, attached hereto, shall form part of this By-law.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 17th day of December, A.D. 1998.

CASE OOTES, NOVINA WONG,
Deputy Mayor City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)
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Road No.

36

11

11

25
25
19

19

65

37
37

81
10

10

10

59

59

39

Appendix 1 to Schedule 35

Road Name

Adelaide Street

Albion Road

Albion Road

Avenue Road
Avenue Road

Bathurst Street

Bathurst Street

Bay Street

Bayview Avenue

Bayview Avenue

Black Creek Drive

Bloor Street

Bloor Street

Bloor Street

Brimley Road

Brimley Road

Broadview Avenue

Brown's Line

Section

Bathurst Street to Eastern Avenue
Diversion

Indian Line to 96 metres east of
Alcide Street

248 metres west of the CNR to
Weston Road

Bloor Street to Lonsdale Road
Oxton Avenue to Wilson Avenue

Lake Shore Boulevard to 96 metres
north of Carmichael Avenue

91 metres south of Wilson Avenue to
Steeles Avenue

Queens Quay to Lake Shore
Boulevard

Front Street to Fifeshire Road

159 metres south of Sheppard Avenue
to Steeles Avenue

Weston Road to Maple Leaf Drive

Etobicoke River to 101 metres east of
The West Mall

162 metres west of The East Mall to
61 metres east of Drumsnab Road

61 metres west of Cambridge Avenue
to Cambridge Avenue

Kingston Road to 399 metres North of
Progress Avenue

418 metres south of Pitfield Road to
Steeles Avenue

Danforth Avenue to O'Connor Drive

Lake Shore Boulevard to Evans
Avenue
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Road No.

40
40
47

10
57
22

22

41

45

45

45
45

45

201

15

15
15

20

Road Name

Burnhamthorpe Road
Burnhamthorpe Road

Coxwell Avenue

Danforth Avenue
Danforth Road

Dixon Road

Dixon Road

Donlands Avenue

Don Mills Road

Don Mills Road

Don Mills Road
Don Mills Road East

Don Mills Road West

Don Valley Parkway

Dufferin Street

Dufferin Street
Dufferin Street
Dundas Street
Dundas Street

Eastern Avenue

Eastern Avenue Diversion

Section
Etobicoke River to The West Mall
The East Mall to Dundas Street

Lake Shore Boulevard to Eastern
Avenue

Cambridge Avenue to Kingston Road
Danforth Avenue to McCowan Road

280 metres west of Carlingview Drive
to 195 metres east of Kelfield Street

147 metres west of Bridesburg Drive
to Scarlett Road

O'Connor Drive to The Leaside
Bridge

O'Connor Drive to 108 metres north
of Graydon Hall Place

198 metres south of Parkway Forest
Drive to Esterbrooke Avenue

Van Horne Avenue to Steeles Avenue

Esterbrooke Avenue to Van Horne
Avenue

Esterbrooke Avenue to Van Horne
Avenue

Lake Shore Boulevard to 518 metres
north of York Mills Road

Dundas Street to 69 metres north of
Jane Osler Boulevard

Whitley Avenue to Wilson Avenue
Overbrook Place to Steeles Avenue
Etobicoke River to Neilson Drive

98 metres west of The East Mall to
Kingston Road

Coxwell Avenue to Queen Street

Sumach Street to Lewis Street
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Road No.

18
18

24

30

30

30

30

200

203

63
63

31
13
13
13

Road Name
Eglinton Avenue

Eglinton Avenue

Ellesmere Road

Finch Avenue

Finch Avenue

Finch Avenue

Finch Avenue

Frederick G. Gardiner

Expressway
Highway 27
Highway 2

Highway 2A
Islington Avenue

Islington Avenue

Jane Street

Jane Street

Jane Street

Jarvis Street
Keele Street
Keele Street

Keele Street

Section
Etobicoke River to Inverdon Road

West limit of The East Mall to
Kingston Road

Victoria Park Avenue to Morningside
Avenue

488 metres west of Humberline Drive
to west limit of Highway 27

East limit of Highway 27 to 165
metres east of Signet Road

194 metres west of Norfinch Drive to
258 metres east of Seneca Hill Drive

225 metres west of Cherokee
Boulevard to Markham Road

West limit of The East Mall to Leslie
Street

Highway 401 to Steeles Avenue

30 metres west of Rylander Boulevard
to Rouge River

Kingston Road to Port Union Road
Lake Shore Boulevard to the CNR

49 metres north of Allenby Avenue to
Steeles Avenue

Bloor Street to 110 metres north of
Maple Leaf Drive

Beckett Street to 192 metres north of
Falstaff Avenue

73 metres south of Beverly Hills
Drive to Steeles Avenue

Front Street to Bloor Street
Bloor Street to Weston Road
Rogers Road to Eglinton Avenue

Eglinton Avenue to Falstaff Avenue
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Road No.

13

53
53

41
61
61

25
31
55

55

73

75

75

Road Name

Keele Street

Kennedy Road
Kennedy Road

Kingston Road

Kipling Avenue

Kipling Avenue

Laird Drive

Lake Shore Boulevard
Lake Shore Boulevard
Lawrence Avenue

Lawrence Avenue

Leaside Bridge
Leslie Street

Leslie Street

Lonsdale Road
Lower Jarvis Street

Markham Road

Markham Road

Meadowvale Road

McCowan Road

McCowan Road

Section

21 metres north of Downsview
Avenue to Steeles Avenue

Danforth Road to Antrim Crescent

139 metres south of CPR to Steeles
Avenue

Queen Street to 21 metres west of
Ellesmere Road

Lake Shore Boulevard to 94 metres
south of St. Andrews Boulevard

Belfield Road to Steeles Avenue
Millwood Road to Eglinton Avenue
Etobicoke Creek to Cherry Street
Cherry Street to Woodbine Avenue
Scarlett Road to Bayview Avenue

Leslie Street to Chesterton Shores
Road

Donlands Avenue to Millwood Road
Eglinton Avenue to CNR

273 metres south of Sheppard Avenue
to Steeles Avenue

Avenue Road to Oriole Parkway
Lake Shore Boulevard to Front Street

Kingston Road to 12 metres north of
Progress Avenue

90 metres south of Milner Avenue to
Steeles Avenue

626 metres south of Sheppard Avenue
to Finch Avenue

Danforth Road to 107 metres north of
Progress Avenue

249 metres south of Milner Avenue to
Steeles Avenue
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Road No.

41
69

69

31
39

25
42
25
43

13
71

10

25
25
25

24

38

37

Road Name

Millwood Road

Morningside Avenue

Morningside Avenue

Mount Pleasant Road

O'Connor Drive

Old Weston Road
Oriole Parkway
Overlea Boulevard
Oxton Avenue

Pape Avenue

Parkside Drive

Port Union Road

Prince Edward Viaduct

Queen's Park
Queen's Park Crescent East
Queen's Park Crescent West

Queensway, The

Queensway, The

Rexdale Boulevard

Richmond Street

River Street

Rogers Road

Section
Leaside Bridge to Laird Drive

Lawrence Avenue to 575 metres north
of Military Trail

437 metres south of Sheppard Avenue
to Sheppard Avenue

Jarvis Street to Lawrence Avenue

Broadview Avenue to Victoria Park
Avenue

Dupont Street to Rogers Road
Lonsdale Road to Oxton Avenue
Millwood Road to Don Mills Road
Oriole Parkway to Avenue Road

Danforth Avenue to the Leaside
Bridge

Lake Shore Boulevard to Bloor Street

Lawrence Avenue to 303 metres north
of Dear Gate

61 metres east of Drumsnab Road to
61 metres west of Cambridge Avenue

Queen's Park Crescent to Bloor Street
College Street to Queen's Park
College Street to Queen's Park

Etobicoke Crescent to 351 metres east
of North Queen Street

9 metres west of The East Mall to
Roncesvalles Avenue

497 metres west of Humberline Drive
to Islington Avenue

Bathurst Street to Eastern Avenue
Diversion

Gerrard Street to Bayview Avenue

Old Weston Road to Weston Road
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Road No.

14
79
22
28

28

28

14
14
21

21
21
21
21
21
34

34

34

34

34

34

25

Road Name

Scarlett Road
Scarlett Road
Scarlett Road

Sheppard Avenue

Sheppard Avenue

Sheppard Avenue

St. Clair Avenue
St. Clair Avenue

Spadina Avenue

Spadina Avenue
Spadina Crescent East
Spadina Crescent West
Spadina Road

Spadina Road

Steeles Avenue

Steeles Avenue

Steeles Avenue

Steeles Avenue

Steeles Avenue

Steeles Avenue

University Avenue

Section

Dundas Street to St. Clair Avenue

St. Clair Avenue to Lawrence Avenue
Lawrence Avenue to Dixon Road

Weston Road to 190 metres east of
Arrow Road

183 metres west of Oakdale Road to
80 metres east of Parkway Forest
Drive

405 metres west of Brian Drive to
Kingston Road

Scarlett Road to Mount Pleasant Road
O'Connor Drive to Kingston Road

Lake Shore Boulevard to Spadina
Crescent

Spadina Crescent to Bloor Street
Spadina Avenue to Spadina Avenue
Spadina Avenue to Spadina Avenue
Bloor Street to Davenport Road
Austin Terrace to Russell Hill Drive

60 metres west of Highway 50 to 76
metres east of Alcide Drive

365 metres west of Signal Hill
Avenue to 418 metres east of
Rossdean Drive

204 metres west of Norfinch Drive to
Yonge Street

Yonge Street to 61 metres west of
Townsend Road

91 metres east of Woodbine Avenue
to Markham Road

Markham Road to Pickering Town
Line

Front Street to College Street
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Road No.

51

o1

67
67

17

17

21

21
24

24

24
49

29

29

24

25

Road Name

Victoria Park Avenue

Victoria Park Avenue

Warden Avenue

Warden Avenue

Weston Road
Weston Road

Weston Road

William R. Allen Road

William R. Allen Road

Wilson Avenue

Wilson Avenue

Wilson Avenue

Woodbine Avenue

Yonge Street

Yonge Street

York Mills Road

York Street

Section

Kingston Road to Terraview
Boulevard

South limit of Farmcrest Drive to
Steeles Avenue

Kingston Road to Metropolitan Road

116 metres south of Cloverleaf Gate
to Steeles Avenue

Keele Street to St. Phillips Road

St. Phillips Road to 40 metres north of
Dee Avenue

24 metres south of Blondin Avenue to
Steeles Avenue

Eglinton Avenue to 341 metres north
of Ranee Avenue

Wilson Avenue to Overbrook Place

Walsh Avenue to 125 metres east of
Clayson Road

24 metres west of Jethro Road to 155
metres east of Bathurst Street

Muloch Avenue to Yonge Street

Lake Shore Boulevard to O'Connor
Drive

Queens Quay to 226 metres north of
Carson Crescent

43 metres south of Franklin Avenue to
Steeles Avenue

Yonge Street to Parkwood's Village
Drive

Queens Quay to Front Street



